Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

Technologies, Inc CONVEYING PARTY DATA Name Execution Date Victhom Human Bionics, Inc. 08/05/2009 RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: Neurostream Technologies General Partnership Street Address: 4780, rue Saint-Felix Internal Address: Suite 105 City: Saint-Augustin-de-Desmaures, Quebec State/Country: CANADA Postal Code: G3A 2J9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT		
Victhom Human Bionics, Inc. 08/05/2009 RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: Neurostream Technologies General Partnership Street Address: 4780, rue Saint-Felix Internal Address: Suite 105 City: Saint-Augustin-de-Desmaures, Ouebec State/Country: CANADA Postal Code: G3A 2J9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Internal Property Type Number Application Number: 12273118 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Fax Number: 3128191900 Email: pjenny@polsinelli.com Correspondente will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 3128191900 Email: pjenny@polsinelli.com Correspondent Name: Paul Jenny Address Line 1: Polsinelli Shughart PC Address Line 2: 161 North Clark Street, Suite 4200 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			Reel 023421 Frame 0814. Assignor(s		
Victhom Human Bionics, Inc. 08/05/2009 RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: Neurostream Technologies General Partnership Street Address: 4780, rue Saint-Felix Internal Address: Suite 105 City: Saint-Augustin-de-Desmaures, Ouebec State/Country: CANADA Postal Code: G3A 2J9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Internal Momber Property Type Number Application Number: 12273118 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Fax Number: 3128139100 Email: pjenny@polsinelli.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 3128191900 Email: pjenny@polsinelli.com Correspondent Name: Paul Jenny Address Line 1: Polsinelli Shughart PC Address Line 2: 161 North Clark Street, Suite 4200 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601	CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: Neurostream Technologies General Partnership Street Address: I4780, rue Saint-Felix Internal Address: Suite 105 City: Saint-Augustin-de-Desmaures, Quebec State/Country: CANADA Postal Code: G3A 2J9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 12273118 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)873-2920 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 3128191900 Email: pienny@polsinelli.com Correspondent Name: Paul Jenny Address Line 1: Polsinelli Shughart PC Address Line 2: 161 North Clark Street, Suite 4200 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601			Na	ame	Execution Date	
Name: Neurostream Technologies General Partnership Street Address: 4780, rue Saint-Felix Internal Address: Suite 105 City: Saint-Augustin-de-Desmaures, Quebec State/Country: CANADA Postal Code: G3A 2J9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 12273118 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)873-2920 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 3128191900 Email: pienny@poisnelli.com Correspondent Name: Paul Jenny Address Line 1: Polsinelli Shughart PC Address Line 2: 161 North Clark Street, Suite 4200 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601	Victhom Human Bio	onics, Inc.			08/05/2009	
Street Address: 4780, rue Saint-Felix Internal Address: Suite 105 City: Saint-Augustin-de-Desmaures, Quebec State/Country: CANADA Postal Code: G3A 2J9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 12273118 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)873-2920 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 3128191900 Email: pienny@polsnelli.com Correspondent Name: Paul Jenny Address Line 1: Polsinelli Shughart PC Address Line 2: 161 North Clark Street, Suite 4200 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601	RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Street Address: 4780, rue Saint-Felix Internal Address: Suite 105 City: Saint-Augustin-de-Desmaures, Quebec State/Country: CANADA Postal Code: G3A 2J9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 12273118 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)873-2920 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 3128191900 Email: pjenny@polsinelli.com Correspondent Name: Paul Jenny Address Line 1: Polsinelli Shughart PC Address Line 2: 161 North Clark Street, Suite 4200 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601	Name:	Neurostream	Techno	ologies General Partnership]	
Internal Address: Suite 105 City: Saint-Augustin-de-Desmaures, Quebec State/Country: CANADA Postal Code: G3A 2J9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 12273118 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)873-2920 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 3128191900 Email: pjenny@polsinelli.com Correspondent Name: Paul Jenny Address Line 1: Polsinelli Shughart PC Address Line 2: 161 North Clark Street, Suite 4200 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601	Street Address:					
City: Saint-Augustin-de-Desmaures, Quebec State/Country: CANADA Postal Code: G3A 2J9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Image: Comparison of the second se						
State/Country: CANADA Postal Code: G3A 2J9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 12273118 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)873-2920 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 3128191900 Email: pjenny@polsinelli.com Correspondent Name: Paul Jenny Address Line 1: Polsinelli Shughart PC Address Line 2: 161 North Clark Street, Suite 4200 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601			tin-de-De	esmaures. Quebec		
Postal Code: G3A 2J9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 12273118 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)873-2920 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 3128191900 Email: pjenny@polsinelli.com Correspondent Name: Paul Jenny Address Line 1: Polsinelli Shughart PC Address Line 2: 161 North Clark Street, Suite 4200 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 12273118 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)873-2920 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 3128191900 Email: pjenny@polsinelli.com Correspondent Name: Paul Jenny Address Line 1: Polsinelli Shughart PC Address Line 2: 161 North Clark Street, Suite 4200 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601						
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (312)873-2920 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 3128191900 Email: pjenny@polsinelli.com Correspondent Name: Paul Jenny Address Line 1: Polsinelli Shughart PC Address Line 2: 161 North Clark Street, Suite 4200 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601	Property Type					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:3128191900Email:pjenny@polsinelli.comCorrespondent Name:Paul JennyAddress Line 1:Polsinelli Shughart PCAddress Line 2:161 North Clark Street, Suite 4200Address Line 4:Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601	Property					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:3128191900Email:pjenny@polsinelli.comCorrespondent Name:Paul JennyAddress Line 1:Polsinelli Shughart PCAddress Line 2:161 North Clark Street, Suite 4200Address Line 4:Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601		r:	122731	118		
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:3128191900Email:pjenny@polsinelli.comCorrespondent Name:Paul JennyAddress Line 1:Polsinelli Shughart PCAddress Line 2:161 North Clark Street, Suite 4200Address Line 4:Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601	Application Number		122731	118		
Phone:3128191900Email:pjenny@polsinelli.comCorrespondent Name:Paul JennyAddress Line 1:Polsinelli Shughart PCAddress Line 2:161 North Clark Street, Suite 4200Address Line 4:Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601	Application Number	CE DATA		118		
Correspondent Name: Paul Jenny Address Line 1: Polsinelli Shughart PC Address Line 2: 161 North Clark Street, Suite 4200 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601	Application Number	CE DATA (312)87	3-2920			
Address Line 1: Polsinelli Shughart PC Address Line 2: 161 North Clark Street, Suite 4200 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601	Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i>	CE DATA (312)87 Il be sent via US	3-2920 Mail wh			
Address Line 2: 161 North Clark Street, Suite 4200 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601	Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone:	CE DATA (312)87 <i>I be sent via US</i> 312819	3-2920 2 <i>Mail wh</i> 1900	hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601	Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	CE DATA (312)87 <i>I be sent via US</i> 312819 pjenny@ pjenny@	3-2920 2 <i>Mail wh</i> 1900 Dpolsine nny	<i>hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> elli.com		
	Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	CE DATA (312)87 <i>I be sent via US</i> 312819 pjenny@ pie: Paul Je Polsinel	3-2920 Mail wh 1900 Dpolsine nny Ili Shugh	<i>hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> elli.com nart PC		
	Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	CE DATA (312)87 (<i>I be sent via US</i> 312819 pjenny@ pie: Paul Je Polsinel 161 Nor	3-2920 Mail wh 1900 Dpolsine nny Ili Shugh rth Clark	h <i>en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> elli.com nart PC & Street, Suite 4200		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BCF 2200	Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	CE DATA (312)87 (<i>I be sent via US</i> 312819 pjenny@ pie: Paul Je Polsinel 161 Nor	3-2920 Mail wh 1900 Dpolsine nny Ili Shugh rth Clark	h <i>en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> elli.com nart PC & Street, Suite 4200		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul A. Jenny	Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	CE DATA (312)87 (<i>I be sent via US</i> 312819 pjenny@ pie: Paul Je Polsinel 161 Nor Chicago	3-2920 Mail wh 1900 Dpolsine nny Ili Shugh rth Clark	h <i>en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> elli.com nart PC & Street, Suite 4200		
Total Attachments: 11	Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	CE DATA (312)87 (<i>be sent via US</i> 312819 pjenny(ne: Paul Jel Polsinel 161 Nor Chicago	3-2920 Mail wh 1900 Dpolsine nny Ili Shugh rth Clark	<i>hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> elli.com hart PC < Street, Suite 4200 OIS 60601 BCF 2200		

source=email#page1.tif
source=email#page2.tif
source=email#page3.tif
source=email#page4.tif
source=email#page5.tif
source=email#page6.tif
source=email#page7.tif
source=email#page8.tif
source=email#page9.tif
source=email#page10.tif
source=email#page11.tif

····· ,

TO: PAUL A. JENNY COMPANY: 180 N. STETSON AVE.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version Stylesheet Version			10/26/2009 500997447			
SUBMISSION TYPE	N TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONV	EYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			· ·
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA					
		1	lame	Execution Date		
Victhom Human Bio	nics, Inc.			08/05/2009		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				<u></u>	
Name:	Neurostream	1 Techr	ologios, Inc. Neurostream Te	chnologies	Beneral	Partnershir
Street Address:	4780, rue Sa					
Internal Address:	Suite 105][
City:	Saint-Augus	tin-de-C	Desmaures]	
State/Country:	CANADA					
Postal Code:	G3A 2J9	·······				
Property Type Number						ZZZKILI
Application Number		12273	118			
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA					9
Fax Number:	(312)87	3-2920				00 078
Correspondence will	be sent via US	Mail w	hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			Ġ
Phone:	312-819					5
Email:	pjenny@polsineili.com					
Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	ame: Paul A. Jenny 180 N. Stetson Ave.					
Address Line 1.	Suite 4525					
Address Line 4:			OIS 60601			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 055722.002200.00USNP						
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul A. Jenny						
Total Attachments: 6 source=Universal Ass source=Universal Ass					·	

TO: PAUL A. JENNY COMPANY: 180 N. STETSON AVE.

source=Universal Assignment VHB to NST#page3.tif source=Universal Assignment VHB to NST#page4.tif source=Universal Assignment VHB to NST#page5.tif source=Universal Assignment VHB to NST#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT

UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS Viethom Human Bionics Inc., having its head office at 4780, rue Saint-Félix, Suite 105, Saint-Augustin-de-Desmaures, Québec, province of Québec-G3A-2J9, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") is the owner of the entire rights, titles and interests in and to the inventions which are the object of the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as the "Patents and Patent Applications");

WHEREAS Neurostream Technologies General Partnership, having its head office at 4780, rue Saint-Félix, Suite 105, Saint-Augustin-de-Desmaures, Québec, province of Québec G3A 2J9 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") has acquired the entire rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications from the Assignor pursuant to a General Partnership Agreement dated April 29, 2009 between the Assignor and the Assignee;

WHEREAS the parties wish to confirm the aforementioned assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor declares as follows:

The Assignor, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1,00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby confirm that it has assigned and transferred to the Assignee forever, all of its rights, titles and interests in and to the Patents and Patent Applications including without limitation the right to claim, any and all of the benefit(s) of the International Convention relating to priority associated with the said Patents and Patent Applications and all corresponding rights, titles and interests in and to any and all patents, registrations and the like which may issue therefor anywhere in the world including, without limitation, in the United States and Canada, including any rights, titles and interest in any reissues and extensions thereof to be obtained in any country and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed in any country and which pertains to the said Patents and Patent Applications.

The Assignor further agrees without any further payment by said Assignce other than reasonable expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said the Patents and Patent Applications or any other applications relating thereto, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective.

1294592.1

Page 1 of 6

The Assignor hereby authorize the firm of BCF LLP to correct errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this assignment suitable for recordal.

The present assignment shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors, assigns, heirs, executors and administrators.

Les soussignés désirent que la présente cession soit rédigée en anglais. The undersigned request that the present assignment be in English.

EXECUTED:

, province of Québec, as of the 5 th day of A_{UN} , 2009. At []] VICTHOM HUMAN BIONICS INC. Bv: Witness Name: Normand Rivard ELKRA Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

province of Québec, as of the th day of A fill At ST. 2009.

NEUROSTREAM TECHNOLOGIES GENERAL PARTNERSHIP

By: Name: Normand Rivard Title: Executive Manager

Page 2 of 6

1294592.1

SCHEDULE A

ELECTRICAL STIMULATION SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR TREATING PHANTOM LIMB PAIN AND FOR PROVIDING SENSORY FEEDBACK TO AN AMPUTEE FROM A PROSTHETIC LIMB

 			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
 Country	<u>Status</u>	Patent / Application No.	Filing / Issue Date
United States	lssued	7,302,296	November 27, 2007
Canada	Pending	2,376,169	July 5, 2000
Japan	Issued	3822823	June 30, 2006
Japan	Issued	4313805	May 22, 2009
United Kingdom	Issued	1196217	June 14, 2006
Germany	Issued	60028773.4-08	June 14, 2006
Italy	Issued	1196217	June 14, 2006
France	Issued	1196217	June 14, 2006
Europe	Pending	06075827.3	July 5, 2000

FULLY IMPLANTABLE NERVE SIGNAL SENSING AND STIMULATION DEVICE AND METHOD FOR TREATING FOOT DROP AND OTHER NEUROLOGICAL DISORDERS

<u>Country</u>	Status	Patent / Application No.	Filing / Issue Date
United States	Pending	10/817,158	April 2, 2004
Australia	Pending	2004226596	April 2, 2004
Canada	Pending	2,519,771	April 2, 2004
China	Pending	200480009220.5	April 2, 2004
Europe	Pending	04725446.1	April 2, 2004
Japan	Pending	2006-506435	April 2, 2004

1294592.1

Page 3 of 6

IMPLANTABLE MODULAR, MULTI-CHANNEL CONNECTOR SYSTEM FOR NERVE SIGNAL SENSING AND ELECTRICAL STIMULATION APPLICATIONS

 <u>Country</u>	<u>Status</u>	Patent No.	lssue Date
United States	Issued	7,303,422	December 4, 2007

IMPLANTABLE SIGNAL AMPLIFYING CIRCUIT FOR ELECTRONEUROGRAPHIC RECORDING

Country	<u>Status</u>	Patent / Application No.	Filing / Issue Date
United States	Issued	6,996,435	February 7, 2006
United States	Pending	11/315,884	December 21, 2005
Canada	Issued	2,382,500	April 6, 2004
Canada	Pending	2,454,103	April 19, 2002
Europe	Pending	02011596.0	May 28, 2002

PRECISION FULL-WAVE RECTIFIER CIRCUIT FOR HIGH-DENSITY, LOW-POWER IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL DEVICE

Country S United States I

StatusApplication No.Issued7,282,980

Filing Date October 16, 2007

NERVE CUFF, METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MANUFACTURING SAME

<u>Country</u>	Status 199	Patent / Application No.	Filing / Issue Date
United States	Pending	11/809,934	June 4, 2007
Canada	Pending	2,653,864	June 4, 2007
Europe	Pending	07719907,3	June 4, 2007

1294592.1

Page 4 of 6

UFF INJECTION MOLD	AND METHOD (DF MAKING A	NERVE CUFF

	<u>Country</u>	<u>Status</u>	Patent / Application No.	Filing / Issue Date
	United States	Pending	12/301,582	August 29, 2007
······	Canada	Pending	2,656,211	August 29, 2007
	Europe	Pending	07800550,1	August 29, 2007

HIGH DENSITY IMPLANTABLE CONNECTOR

Country	Status	Patent / Application No.	Filing / Issue Date
United States	Pending	11/920,799	August 28, 2007
Canada	Pending	2,657,467	August 28, 2007
Europe	Pending	07800554.3	August 28, 2007

ANTENNA FOR TRANSCUTANEOUS COMMUNICATION SYSTEM WITH SLEEP AND WAKE-UP MODES

Country	<u>Status</u>	Patent / Application No.	Filing / Issue Date
United States	Pending	61/136,895	October 10, 2008

IMPLANTABLE PULSE GENERATOR

<u>Country</u> United States	<u>Status</u> Pending	Patent / Application No. 11/920,814	<u>Filing / Issue Date</u> October 9, 2007
Canada	Pending	2,661,118	October 9, 2007
Еигоре	Pending	07855413.6	October 9, 2007

1294592.1

Page 5 of 6

.

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR THE MONITORING OF RESPIRATORY ACTIVITY AND FOR THE TREATMENT OF BREATHING DISORDERS SUCH AS SLEEP APNEA

 Country	Status	Patent / Application No.	Filing / Issue Date
 	Pending		September 19, 2007
Canada	Pending	2,659,637	September 19, 2007
Europe		07855411.0	September 19, 2007

METHOD AND DEVICE FOR THE DETECTION, IDENTIFICATION AND TREATMENT OF SLEEP APNEA/HYPOPNEA

<u>Country</u>	Status	Patent / Application No.	Filing / Issue Date
United States	Pending	12/273,118	November 18, 2008
PCT	Pending	PCT/CA2008/002036	November 18, 2008

1294592.1

· · · · ·

Page 6 of 6

PATENT REEL: 026254 FRAME: 0239

RECORDED: 05/10/2011